

No. 15-927

In The Supreme Court of the United States

SCA HYGIENE PRODUCTS AKTIEBOLAG AND
SCA PERSONAL CARE, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

FIRST QUALITY BABY PRODUCTS, LLC, FIRST QUALITY
HYGIENIC, INC., FIRST QUALITY PRODUCTS, INC., AND
FIRST QUALITY RETAIL SERVICES, LLC

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* LAW PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ARIEL N. LAVINBUK

Counsel of Record

KATHLEEN SHEN

ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT,

ORSECK, UNTEREINER &

SAUBER LLP

1801 K Street, NW

Suite 411L

Washington, D.C. 20006

(202) 775-4500

alavinbuk@robbinsrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. LACHES IS AN EQUITABLE DEFENSE THAT DOES NOT BAR CLAIMS FOR LEGAL DAMAGES	3
A. The Traditional Rule In American Law Is That Laches Does Not Bar Claims For Legal Damages	3
B. <i>Petrella</i> Reaffirmed The Traditional Rule	4
II. THE PATENT ACT ADHERES TO THE TRADITIONAL RULE	6
A. Congress Did Not Change The Traditional Rule When It Enacted Section 282(b)	7
B. There Was No Common-Law Exception To The Traditional Rule In Patent Cases Prior To The Enactment Of The Patent Act Of 1952	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Cont’d

	Page
III. THERE ARE GOOD REASONS FOR THE TRADITIONAL RULE	16
A. Laches Responds To The Dangers Inherent In Awarding Equitable Rather Than Legal Relief.....	16
B. These Characteristics Of Equitable And Legal Relief Are No Different In The Patent Context.....	19
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991)	11
<i>Campbell v. City of Haverhill</i> , 155 U.S. 610 (1895)	12
<i>Cnty. of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	3, 5
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980)	9
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004)	14
<i>Cross v. Allen</i> , 141 U.S. 528 (1891)	11
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006)	7, 10, 13, 16
<i>Foster v. Am. Mach. & Foundry Co.</i> , 492 F.2d 1317 (2d Cir. 1974)	20
<i>France Mfg. Co. v. Jefferson Elec. Co.</i> , 106 F.2d 605 (6th Cir. 1939)	14
<i>George J. Meyer Mfg. Co. v. Miller Mfg. Co.</i> , 24 F.2d 505 (7th Cir. 1928)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. All. Bond Fund, Inc., 527 U.S. 308 (1999)</i>	11
<i>Haas v. Leo Feist, Inc., 234 F. 105 (S.D.N.Y. 1916)</i>	18
<i>Hartford-Empire Co. v. Swindell Bros., Inc., 96 F.2d 227 (4th Cir. 1938)</i>	14
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrrecht, 327 U.S. 392 (1946)</i>	5, 11
<i>Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enforcement, 543 U.S. 335 (2005)</i>	14
<i>Jesinoski v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc., 135 S. Ct. 790 (2015)</i>	8
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc., 133 S. Ct. 1351 (2013)</i>	11
<i>Lane & Bodley Co. v. Locke, 150 U.S. 193 (1893)</i>	12
<i>Locke v. Lane & Bodley Co., 35 F. 289 (C.C.S.D. Ohio 1888)</i>	12
<i>Lyons P'ship, L.P. v. Morris Costumes, Inc., 243 F.3d 789 (4th Cir. 2001)</i>	5
<i>Merck & Co. v. Reynolds, 559 U.S. 633 (2010)</i>	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Middleton v. Wiley</i> , 195 F.2d 844 (8th Cir. 1952)	15
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990)	6
<i>Naccache v. Taylor</i> , 72 A.3d 149 (D.C. 2013)	4
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	7, 8, 9
<i>Original Great Am. Chocolate Chip Cookie Co.</i> <i>v. River Valley Cookies, Ltd.</i> , 970 F.2d 273 (7th Cir. 1992)	18
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1962 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roller v. Clark</i> , 38 App. D.C. 260 (D.C. Cir. 1912)	11
<i>Smith v. Gehring</i> , 496 A.2d 317 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1985)	4
<i>United States v. Mack</i> , 295 U.S. 480 (1935)	4, 5, 11
<i>Universal Coin Lock Co. v. Am. Sanitary Lock</i> <i>Co.</i> , 104 F.2d 781 (7th Cir. 1939)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	10
<i>Wehrman v. Conklin</i> , 155 U.S. 314 (1894)	11, 19
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	8
 Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(2)	9
35 U.S.C. § 282	6
35 U.S.C. § 282(b)(1)	8, 9
35 U.S.C. § 286	1
Act of Mar. 3, 1897, 29 Stat. 692	12
 Miscellaneous	
Samuel L. Bray, <i>The System of Equitable Remedies</i> , 63 UCLA L. Rev. 530 (2016)	16, 17, 18
Samuel L. Bray, <i>A Little Bit of Laches Goes a Long Way: Notes on Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Inc.</i> , 67 Vand. L. Rev. En Banc 1 (2014)	3, 4, 8
Dan B. Dobbs, <i>Law of Remedies</i> (2d ed. 1993)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont’d

	Page(s)
John F. Duffy, <i>Administrative Common Law in Judicial Review</i> , 77 Tex. L. Rev. 113 (1998)	2
Federal Trade Commission, <i>The Evolving IP Marketplace: Aligning Patent Notice and Remedies with Competition</i> (2011)	20
P.J. Federico, <i>Commentary on the New Patent Act</i> , 35 U.S.C.A. 1 (West 1954)	9
Mark P. Gergen, John M. Golden & Henry E. Smith, <i>The Supreme Court’s Accidental Revolution? The Test for Permanent Injunctions</i> , 112 Colum. L. Rev. 203 (2012)	17
McClintock on Equity (2d ed. 1948)	12
<i>Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment</i> (2011)	3
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012)	12
Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2002)	18
